
Agreement Type: Fiscal Year 2026 Operating and Maintenance 
Agreement

Start Date: 07/01/2025

Agreement Number: 1507-2026-USBE Amendment Effective Date: N/A
Contractor: Division of Facilities Construction and Management 

(DFCM)
Current End Date: 06/30/2026

Description: Fiscal Year 2026 Operating and Maintenance 
Agreement

New End Date: N/A

Section: Administration Original Contract Amount: $455,309.00
Contact: Cammy Wilcox Current Contract Amount: $455,309.00

E-mail: cammy.wilcox@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Type of Data Disclosed: 801-538-7514 New Contract Amount: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A

Nature of Data Disclosure: N/A Director/ Assistant Director: Michael Iwasaki
Data Protections: N/A Procurement Review: Alyssha Roseman

Agreement Type: Vendor Purchase Order Start Date: 08/08/2025
Agreement Number: PO3 400 2600000010 Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: Certiport Current End Date: 06/30/2026
Description: Certiport Certification Vouchers New End Date: N/A

Section: Career and Technical Education Original Contract Amount: $500,000.00
Contact: Gaby Keough Current Contract Amount: $500,000.00

E-mail: Gaby.keough@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Type of Data Disclosed: N/A New Contract Amount: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A

Nature of Data Disclosure: N/A Director/ Assistant Director: Michael Iwasaki
Data Protections: Standard purchase order terms and conditions with 

data privacy
Procurement Review: Alyssha Roseman

Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Start Date: 8/1/2025
Agreement Number: USBE260005CT Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: Avant Assessment Current End Date: 6/30/2030
Description: Dual Language Immersion Assessment New End Date: N/A

Section: Teaching and Learning Original Contract Amount: $1,724,751.00
Contact: Karl Bowman Current Contract Amount: $1,724,751.00

E-mail: karl.bowman@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Type of Data Disclosed: PII New Contract Amount: N/A
Data Elements Shared: Data necessary for rostering assessment: First Name, 

Last Name, Grade, Test Taker ID
Privacy Officer Review: Katy Challis

Nature of Data Disclosure: Data are shared via an ongoing data-sharing 
relationship (regular uploads, API connection, etc.)

Director/ Assistant Director: Alyssha Roseman

Data Protections: Standard purchase order terms and conditions with 
data privacy

Procurement Review: Joseph Borrack; Camille Clarke

Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Amendment Start Date: 07/01/2017
Agreement Number: 176466 Amd. 9 Amendment Effective Date: 08/08/2025

Contractor: YouScience LLC Current End Date: 06/30/2027
Description Add funds and adjust Scope of Work for school year 

2025-2026
New End Date: N/A

Section: Career and Technical Education Original Contract Amount: $6,517,875.00
Contact: Jonathan Frey Current Contract Amount: $21,985,113.00

E-mail: jonathan.frey@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: $3,800,000.00
Type of Data Disclosed: N/A New Contract Amount: $25,785,113.00
Data Elements Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A

Nature of Data Disclosure: N/A Director/ Assistant Director: Alyssha Roseman
Data Protections: Standard terms and conditions with data privacy Procurement Review: Camille; Joseph Borrack

Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Start Date: 08/11/2025
Agreement Number: USBE250074CT Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: Wisconsin Center for Education Research (WCER) Current End Date: 08/10/2030
Description: Annual administration of ACCESS for ELLS and related 

services of WCER to English language learners (ELLs) in 
grades Pre-k-12.

New End Date: N/A

Section: Assessment and Accountability Original Contract Amount: $11,120,462.00
Contact: Cydnee McCarty Current Contract Amount: $11,120,462.00

E-mail: cydnee.mccarty@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Type of Data Disclosed: PII New Contract Amount: N/A
Data Elements Shared: Data are shared via an ongoing data-sharing relationsip 

(regular uploads, API connection, etc)
Privacy Officer Review: Katy Challis

Nature of Data Disclosure: Shared Elements: Student identifiers, student 
enrollment and assessment data 

Director/ Assistant Director Review: Michael Iwasaki

Data Protections: Standard purchase order terms and conditions with 
data privacy

Procurement Review: Camille Clarke; Joseph Borrack

5

UTAH STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION
AGREEMENTS FOR BOARD APPROVAL

(Per Internal Policy # 06-06, any agreement that exceeds $100,000 may not be executed by USBE until the Board has formally approved the agreement.)

August 2025

1

2

3

4



Agreement Type: State Cooperative Contract Purchase Start Date: 12/11/2023
Agreement Number: DO3 400 2400000159; IT2462 Amendment Effective Date: 08/08/2025

Contractor: GuideSoft Inc. Current End Date: N/A
Description: Adding FY26 funds New End Date: N/A

Section: Information Technology Original Contract Amount: $104,000.00
Contact: Katrina Cole Current Contract Amount: $208,000.00

E-mail: katrina.cole@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: $173,480.00
Type of Data Disclosed: N/A New Contract Amount: $381,480.00
Data Elements Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A

Nature of Data Disclosure: N/A Director/ Assistant Director Review: Michael Iwasaki

Data Protections: N/A Procurement Review: Camille Clarke

Agreement Type: State Cooperative Contract Purchase Start Date: 3/14/2024
Agreement Number: DO3 400 2400000160; IT2462 Amendment Effective Date: 8/8/2025

Contractor: GuideSoft Inc. Current End Date: N/A
Description: Adding funds New End Date: N/A

Section: Information Technology Original Contract Amount: $251,987.00 
Contact: Lenard Brooks Current Contract Amount: $251,987.00 

E-mail: lenard.brooks@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: $300,000.00 
Type of Data Disclosed: N/A New Contract Amount: $551,987.00 
Data Elements Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A

Nature of Data Disclosure: N/A Director/ Assistant Director Review: Michael Iwasaki

Data Protections: N/A Procurement Review: Camille Clarke

Agreement Type: State Cooperative Contract Purchase Start Date: 9/1/2025
Agreement Number: DO3 400 2600000018; MA3938 Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: Gartner, Inc. Current End Date: 8/31/2026
Description: Gartner Membership Renewals New End Date: N/A

Section: Information Technology Original Contract Amount: $233,103.00
Contact: Matt Farris Current Contract Amount: $233,103.00

E-mail: matt.farris@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Type of Data Disclosed: N/A New Contract Amount: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A

Nature of Data Disclosure: N/A Director/ Assistant Director Review: Michael Iwasaki

Data Protections: N/A Procurement Review: Camille Clarke

Agreement Type: State Cooperative Contract Purchase Start Date: 09/01/2025
Agreement Number: DO3 400 2600000020; MA3993 Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: SHI International Current End Date: 08/31/2026
Description: USBE Agency Microsoft License Renewals New End Date: N/A

Section: Information Technology Original Contract Amount: $546,158.72
Contact: Matt Ferris Current Contract Amount: $546,158.72

E-mail: matt.ferris@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Type of Data Disclosed: N/A New Contract Amount: N/A
Data Elements Shared: N/A Privacy Officer Review: N/A

Nature of Data Disclosure: N/A Director/ Assistant Director Review: Michael Iwasaki

Data Protections: N/A Procurement Review: Camille Clarke

Agreement Type: Vendor Agreement Start Date: 8/8/2025
Agreement Number: USBE260003CT Amendment Effective Date: N/A

Contractor: Cambium Assessment, Inc. Current End Date: 8/7/2030
Description: Utah Standards Assessment Grades 9-10 New End Date: N/A

Section: Assessment and Accountability Original Contract Amount: $14,757,285.00 
Contact: Cydnee McCarty Current Contract Amount: $14,757,285.00 

E-mail: cydnee.mccarty@schools.utah.gov Amendment Amount: N/A
Type of Data Disclosed: PII New Contract Amount: N/A
Data Elements Shared: student data surrounding rostering the system. Full list 

of data elements can be found in Attachment E of the 
Contract 

Privacy Officer Review: Katy Challis

Nature of Data Disclosure: Data are shared via an ongoing data-sharing Director/ Assistant Director Review: Alyssha Roseman
Data Protections: Standard purchase order terms and conditions with 

data privacy
Procurement Review: Camille Clarke; Joseph Borrack

6

9

10

7

8


